

No. S272238

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
FREDDY ALFREDO CURIEL,
Defendant and Appellant.

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G058604
Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 02CF2160
The Honorable Julian Bailey, Judge

ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
CHARLES C. RAGLAND (SBN 204928)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
A. NATASHA CORTINA (SBN 156368)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ALAN L. AMANN (SBN 301282)
Deputy Attorney General
*LYNNE G. MCGINNIS (SBN 101090)
Deputy Attorney General
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9217
Fax: (619) 645-2012
Lynne.McGinnis@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

April 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	6
Argument.....	7
The trial jury’s intent-to-kill finding is preclusive in these section 1172.6 proceedings	7
A. Curiel actually litigated the intent-to-kill issue at his trial	7
B. There has been no relevant change in the law that would defeat the preclusive effect of the jury’s intent-to-kill finding	16
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cal Sierra Development, Inc. v. George Reed, Inc.</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 663.....	11
<i>Dailey v. City of San Diego</i> (2013) 223 Cal.App.4th 237.....	11, 12
<i>Flynn v. Gordon</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1550	11
<i>Gottlieb v. Kest</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 110.....	12
<i>Hernandez v. City of Pomona</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 501.....	8
<i>Long Beach Grand Prix Assn. v. Hunt</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1195.....	12
<i>Murray v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 860.....	8, 9, 14
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc., v. Shore</i> (1979) 439 U.S. 322.....	11
<i>People v. Carmony</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 317.....	22, 23
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114.....	13
<i>People v. Contreras</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 349.....	15
<i>People v. Demery</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 548	20, 21, 22
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Felix</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1385.....	15
<i>People v. Gaul-Alexander</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 735.....	13
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 952.....	7, 12
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2006) 146 Cal.App.4th 1263.....	23
<i>People v. Preston</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 450.....	8
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 1265.....	15
<i>People v. Sims</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 468.....	8, 11, 21
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 733.....	19
<i>People v. Strong</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 698.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 818.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roos v. Red</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 870.....	10, 11
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747.....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Worcester v. C.I.R.</i> (1st Cir. 1966) 370 F.2d 713	21, 22
 STATUTES	
Health and Safety Code	
§ 11154.....	20, 22
Penal Code	
§ 186.22.....	17, 18
§ 190, subd. (a)	15
§ 190.2.....	7
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(22).....	18
§ 1172.6.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1172.6, subd. (a)(3).....	9
§ 1172.6, subd. (d)	6, 20
§ 12022.53, subd. (d)	15
§ 12022.53, subd. (e)	15
Statutes and Amendments to the Codes	
Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 3	18
Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 5	20
Street Terrorism Enforcement and Prevention Act	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Assembly Bill	
No. 333.....	16
Senate Bill	
No. 1437.....	15
